
WEDNESDAY, FEDRUARY 11,1976 

PART, VII: 

OFFICE OF 

MANAGEMENT 

AND BUDGET 

RESCISSIONS AND 
DEFERRALS 



6208 NOTICES 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

RESCISSIONS AND DEFERRALS 

To the Congress of the United States: 

In accordance with the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, I here¬ 

with report three new deferrals of budget authority and revisions to a 

rescission proposal and four deferrals previously transmitted. 

New estimates increase by $2 million the amounts associated with my 

earlier proposal to rescind the uncommitted balances of the Rehabili¬ 

tation Loan Fund administered by the Department of Housing and 

Urban DevelopMnent. Other reestimates cause a net reductiMi of $8.7 

million in deferrals previously reported for the General Services Admin¬ 

istration and the Departments of Agriculture and Interior. The new 

deferrals total $37.6 million in budget authority which would be used 

beyond 1976 to fund three programs of the Departments of Agriculture 

and Interior. 

The details of the revised rescissiwi and the revised and new deferrals 

are contained in the attached reports. 

The White House, 

February 6, 1976. 

FfOEKAL REGISm, VOl. 41, NO. 29—WEDNESDAY, FEIRUARY 11, 1976 



NOTICES esoe 

SUMI-IARY OF PROPOSED RESCISSIONS 
AND DEFERRALS 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Rescis- Budget 
sion # _Item _ Authority 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Community planning and development 

R76-28A Rehabilitation loan fund. 62,670 

Subtotal, rescissions. 62,670 

Defer¬ 
ral # 

Agriculture: 
Forest Service 

D76-101 Youth conservation corps. 23,680 
D76-38A Licensee programs. 153 

Interior: 
Bureau of Land Management 

D76-12A Public lands development roads 
and trails. 16,100 

D76-102 Oregon and California grant lands. 3,016 

Bureau of Indian Affairs: 
D76-103 Construction. 10,881 
D76-20A Road construction. 69,339 

General Services Administration: 
D76-48A Rare silver dollar program. 1,850 

Subtotal, deferrals. 125,019 

Total, rescissions and deferrals.... 187,689 

l«>nAL UeiSTB^ VOL 41, NO. 2«^WB)NfS0AY, FBUIAIY 11, 1V74 



6210 NOTICES 

SUMMARY OF SPECIAL MESSAGES 
FOR FY 1976 

(Amounts in thousands of dollars) 

Rescissions Deferrals 

Eleventh special message: 
New items. 
Changes to amounts pre¬ 
viously submitted. 2,000 

37,577 

-8,761 

Effect of the eleventh 
special message. 2,000 23,816 

Previous special messages.... 3,326,714 6,391,625 

Adjustments to eliminate 
double counting. -242,023 

Total amount proposed in 
special messages. 3,328,714 6,178,418 

(in 44 rescis- (in 103 de- 
sion proposals) ferrals) 

NOTE; All amounts listed represent budget authority except for 
$106,850,352 consisting of two general revenue sharing 
deferrals (of outlays only). A supplementary report 
(D76-25D) was included in the tenth special message for 
one of these deferrals. The other deferral (D76-67) 
was reported in the seventh 1976 special message. 

FEDHAL REGISTEI, VOL. 41, NO. 29—WEDNESDAY, FEERUARY 11, 1976 



NOTICES 

R76-28A 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary report updates rescission proposal No. 
R76-28 transmitted to Congress on January 6, 1976, and 
printed as Rouse Document No. 94-328. 

This report covers the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development's Rehabilitation Loan Fund. The amount pro¬ 
posed for rescission has been increased by $2,000,000. 
This change is consistent with the 1977 budget. 

FCDOAl RMtSm. VOL 41, MO. 2V—WiOMESOAY, FBWUAIY 11, 1Y76 



6212 NOTICES 

R76-28A 
Recission Proposal Uo;_ 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Housing and Urban 
Develooment- Hew budget authority 

_} 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

$50,000,000 

Community Planning and Development 
70.670.476 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Rchabx1itation Loan -Fund 

120.670.476 

86X4036 
8664036 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

^62,670,000* 

0I4B identification code: 
25-06-4036-0-3-451 

Leged authority (in addition to 

n Antideficiency Act 

sec. 1012): 

Grant program Q Yes 0 No r~l Other 

Type of account or fund: 
Q' Annual 

Type of budget authority: 
Appropriation 

n3 Multiple-year Angngh 22, iq7a 
(expiration date) 

D No-year 

n Contract authority 

i~~l nt-hpy 

Justification 

The Rehabilitation Loan Fund is authorized by section 312 of the Housing Act of 1964, 

as amended. It has provided financial assistance for the rehabilitation of 

residential and business properties. Pursuant to the Emergency Housing Act of 1975, 

the authority to make loans under this program will expire on August 22, 1976. 

It is proposed that all unused balancesr including appropriated funds emd other 

income available to the loan fund, be rescinded. No additional loan' ccmmitments 

would be made after December 31, 1975. A small amount — $5,670,000 — would be 

retained for loan servicing costs and other expenses. 

The Rehabilitation Loan Fund has been replaced by the Community Development Block 

Grant program under Title I of the Housing eind Community Development Act of 1974. 

One of the many activities eligible for assistance under this new program is 

housing rehabilitation. Fund allocation experience for 1975 indicates that block 

grant recipients are programming a significamt portion (approximately 9 percent) 

of their grant funds for that purpose. A similar level of activity is amticipated 

during the current fiscal year. 

* Revised from previous estimate. This estimate is subject to change 

and may be adjusted once actual accounting data become available. 

See proposed appropriation language. 

FfDftAL KOISm. VOl. 41, NO. I»—WtONiSOAY, F»IUA1Y 11. 1*74 



NOTICES 6213 

2 

The block grant approach is a more desirable method of providing Federal coomunity 

development assistance, affording communities greater flexibility and discretion 

in the use of such assistance. This contention is based on the widespread 

acceptance which this new approach has received from State and local officials, 

peurticularly in the area of housing rehcdsilitation. Consequently, there is no 

need to continue separate categorical funding through another fiscal year. 

♦Rescission of the estimated $62,670,000 is therefore proposed. 

Estimated Effects 

Given the availability of the Community Development Block Grant program, 

rescission of the amount shown cibove will have no adverse effect on the adsility 

of localities to provide housing rehabilitation assistance. Significant Federal 

assistance will still be available. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

* Comparison with President's 197 7 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976. $76.0 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate. 18.4 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without rescission.  76.0 

4. With rescission. 57.6 

5. Cxirfent outlay savings (line 3 minus line 4) 18.4 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter. 25.0 

Outlay Savings for 1977.. 8.0 

Outlay Savings for 1978. -— 

* Revised from previous report. 

» 

FfOEIAL MEGISTEt. VOL 4f, NO. W—WtDHSSDKr, FWHIAIY 11, 1976 



6214 NOTICES 

DEPAPTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN [ffiVELOPMENT 

COMMUNITY PIANMING AND DEVELOPMENT 

REHABILITATION LOAN FUND 

UnccHnmitted balances of appropriations and receipts in the Rehabilitation 

Loan Fund established pursuant to Section 312 of the Housing Act of 1964, 

as amended-(42 U.S.C. 1452b)» other than amounts required for loan 

servicing costs and other expenses of operation, atre hereby rescinded. 

N 

FWItAl ttOISTR, VOL 41, NO. 29—WfONfSOAY, RMtUARY 11, 1974 



NOTICES «215 

Deferral No: D76~10I 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

Agency 
Department of Agriculture New buagrt. Authorltv $ 35iQQQ«0QD 

Bureau ^P.L/^4-165 & 94-^1) 

Other budgetary resources _4,40$,Qflp 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Youth Conservation Corps 
Forest Service 
125/6U25 
126/71125 

Total budgetary resourrea 39,408,000 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $- 

Entire year 23,680,000 

0MB identification code: 

05-96-1125-0-1-302 

'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

n Antideficiency Act 

n Other Grant program Q Yes E No 

Type of account or fund: 
n Annual 

FY following FY for 
m Multiple-year ^hich appropriated 

Type of budget authority: 
0 Appropriation 

n Contract authority 

Q Other 
(expirotfon dote; 

C No-year 

Justification: 

Ulis program, administered jointly between the Departments of Agriculture and Interior, 
erploys youths aged 15 through 18 bo work in forests, peurks, and Indian reservations. 
Participants receive a salary, usually live in canps, and divide their i*'in» between 
envirormental education and work.projects. 

Uie Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act for fiscal 
year 1976 and the transition quarter (P.L. 94-165) inclvrles $25,000,000 for the YOC 
program. Li addition, the Continuing Resolution (P.L. 94-41) provided a direct 
appropriation of $10,000,000. These amounts along with an unobligated balance of 
$4,408,000 provide the total budgetcury resources of $39,408,000—€djno8t three times 
the amount available in 1975. 

Rinds are being deferred to maintadn a steady program level throughout 1976, the 
transiticm quarter, and 1977. The amount now being deferred is consistent with 
overall restraint prc^osed for Federal spending bo help control inflation \Aiile 
continuing to undertalce more comprehensive employment assistance. These funds are 
proposed fqr d^enral through Jbne 30, 1976, and if appropriate legislatim is 
enacted, $16 millicai is prc^osed bo be deferred through September 30, 1976. 

The 1977 b<^et proposes no new funding for this program in 1977. The program would be 
continued in 1977 at the 1976 level by the of the deferred funds^ 

meuu. tfoism, vol 41, no. a*—WB)HisoAY, hmuaiy ii, W4 



6216 NOTICES 

D76-101 2 

EstlnBted Effects; 

The major iitpact vould be to reduce potential enploynient by approodmately 14,800 
youths for an avereige of eight yaeeks each. Utilizatkxi of the deferred funds 
in the transition quarter and fiscal year 1977 wsuld, however, provide for the 
continuation of the program vdth the hiring of approximately 14,800 youths for 
an average of ei^t weeks each. 

Outlay Effects; 

Cjorpariscxi with the President's 1977 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay^estimate for fisccil year 1976... $15.5 
2. CXitlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate. 9.0 

Current outlay estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferred. 24.5 
4. With deferral.'. 15.5 
5. Current outlay satvings (line 3 - line 4). 9.0 

Outlay savings for Transition Quarter.  5.3 

Outlay savings for fiscal year 1977.'.. -0- 

(Xitlay savings for fiscal year 1978. -O- 

FIDEIAl KOISTfK. VOi. 41, NO. >«L_.WfDNE$DAY. RUtUAlY 11, 1*74 



<017 NOTICES 

D76-38A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
(Report Pursuant to Sec. 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344) 

This supplementary report updates deferral No. D76-38 
transmitted to the Congress on July 25, 1975, auid printed 
as Senate Document 94-93. 

This report covers the Forest Service's licensee programs. 
The amount deferred has been increased by $57,165 to reflect 
actual unobligated balances brought forward. 

nooua RI6ISTB. VOC 41, NO. 14—SfBNIfSDAY, HIRUARY 11, 1474 



6218 NOTICES 

Royalties collected under licenses for use of the character "Smokey Bear" 
and "Woodsy Owl" are permanently appropriated and utilized for furthering 
the nationwide forest fire prevention campaign and promoting the wise use 
of the environment as provided by the Act of May 23, 1952 (18 USC 711), and 
for Woodsy Owl, 31 USC 488B-3-6. The total budgetary resources available 
in this program for fiscal year 1976 consist of $230,664*in estimated 
receipts earned in fiscal year 1975 and $250,000 in receipts anticipated 
for fiscal year 1976. In keeping with routine financial management 
practices maintained over the years, $152,664*of the total budgetary 
resources available has been reserved. The reserve is justified on two 
grounds. 

First, the reserve contributes to a consistent, stable program level from 
year to year which, in turn, promotes more efficient operations. The 
fiscal year 1976 program is being funded, in part, from reserved balances 
carried forward from last year. The 1977 program will be partially 
funded by the estimated receipts being deferred in fiscal year 1976. 

*Second, reservation of funds is required to avoid the possibility of a 
violation of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665, (a), (b), (h)). A viola¬ 
tion of the sections cited could occur if all the estimates of receipts 
now deferred were made availetble and obligated but the full aunount of 1976 

estimated receipts failed to be-realized. 

* Revised from previous report. 

nOHAL tCOISTfR, VOl. 41, NO. 29—WtONISDAY, KMtUARY 11, 1976 



NOnCES 6219 

D76-38A 

2 

♦This reserve action is taken under provisions of the Antideficiency 
Act that authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies 
(31 use 665(c) (2)). The contingency is the realization of 
expected receipts. 

These funds are proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, 
if appropriate legislation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. 

Estimated Effects; 

The amount deferred has no effect on carrying out the fiscal year 1976 
program level as planned. The amount deferred consists of anticipated 
receipts during fiscal year 1976 that will carry forward to insure a 
stable program level during fiscal year 1977. 

Outlay Effect : (estimated in millions of dollars) 
Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 

1. Budget Outlay Estimate for 1976.3 
2. Outlay Savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate...'.... — 

Current Outlay Estimate for 1976! 

3. Without deferral.3 
4. With deferral.3 
5. Current Outlay Savings (Line 3 and 4). — 

Outlay Savings for Transition Quarter 

Outlay Savings for 1977. 

Outlay Savings for 1978. 

* Revised from previous report. 

mmu. neisra, voi. 4i, no. 29^—wEONfsoAY, nNUAir n, iv76 



6220 NOTICES 

D76-12A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report updates deferral No. D76-12 transmitted to the 
Congress on July 1, 1975, and printed as House Document No. 
94-206 Senate Document No. 94-70. 

This report covers Public lands development roads and trails 
within the Department of the Interior. It reflects a de¬ 
crease of $9,747,000 in the eunount being deferred. Further¬ 
more, it revises the estimated savings by -3.5 million in 1976, 
-.5 million in the transition quarter, and +2.5 million in 

■yl977. Outlay savings for 1978 are estimated at 1.5 million. 

nOltAL KOISTfl, VOL 41, NO. 2«^WiDNISDAY. FftRUARY 11. 1976 ■ 



NOTICES 6221 

Deferral Mo: 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report PursuMor to Sectiop 1013 of P.L. 

Department of the Interior 
New budget authority 

(P.L-) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

$ 
bureau Land Management 30,050,000 

Appr-.r-l-xtior title & symbol 
14X1113 j 
Public Lands Development 

Roads and Trails 

30,050,000 

Amount to be deferred: 
i Part of year 
i 
j Entire year 

$ 
16,100,000* 

j. '‘tiricatiou code: 
10-04-1113-0-1-302 

! /Legal authority (in addition to sec. ?0?3) : 
j Cj Antideficiency Act 

Grai'A r-'- g-ar. □ Yes (3 No r~l Other- 

Tyne ‘-f or fund: 
C ' 'urjai. Jbne 30, 1976, 

Jbne 30, 1977, and 
M:,. 30, 1978 

fexpirotion dafet 

V . -yc’?ir 

Type of budget autnority: 
n Appropriation 

^ Contract authority 

(~~i Other 

Justification 

Contract authority is authorization to obligate Federal funds prior to 
their appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and con¬ 
tractors cannot be made until after cash to liquidate contract authority 
has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not being deferred by 
this action. What is being deferred is authority to obligate funds 
before appropriation, 

* Contract authority in this account results frcan multi-year authoriza¬ 
tion under the Federal Aid Highway Act. The total amount of contract 
authority authorized under the Act is not based on a specific set of 
construction projects approved by the Congress or the Executive Branch, 
but is derived from long-term estimates of future road building plans 
and represents an upper limit for an ongoing road construction effort. 
The total amount of unobligated contract authority brought forward to 

1976 is $30,000,000, of which $5,100,000 is scheduled for obligation 
in 1976; $1,100,000 in the transition period and $5,000,000 in 1977. 
In addition, it is expected that $50,000 from reimbursements will be 
available and obligated in both 1976 and 1977. Based on the current 
obligation plan, $16,100,000 will be deferred in 1976. Another 
$4,900,000 would lapse at the end of 1976 and a further $3,900,000 would 
lapse at the end of 1977 (as provided in the Federal Aid Highway Act 
of 1973). The expected-to-lapse amounts were proposed for rescission 
in the special message of January 23, 1976 (R76-40). 

mnuu MGISTR. VOL. 41, NO. 24L_wnNISDAY, PatUAIT 11, IVY* 



6222 NOTICES 

D76-12A 

*Funds in this account are used for constructing new roads and trails, 
reconstructing existing roads and trails, and acquiring easements 
for access to public lands. The roads.and trails systems are used 
for management of the 450 million acres of public land and by 
recreationists. The road and trail system currently totals about 
44,000 miles of roads and 5,000 miles of trails. In 1976, planned 
progrcim activity includes 38 miles of new road construction, 28 miles 
of road surfacing, construction of 5 bridges and 45 miles of trails, 
and acquisition of 179 easements. This program level is designed 
to make optimum use of available funds. Deferring contract authority 
not scheduled for use in the current fiscal year is consistent with 
the current financial plan and 1976 appropriations. These funds are 
proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate 
legislation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. 

*Estimated Effects 

If all authorized contract authority were made available for obli¬ 
gation now, the Bureau of Land Management could probably obligate— 
for lower priority projects than the current budget plan—an additional 

$1 million in 1976 and the transition quarter and $4 million in 1977. 

*Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with the President's 1977 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976. 4.3 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate.  5 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral. 4.8 
4. With deferral.  4.3 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). ~s 

Outlay savings for the transition quarter.. .5 

Outlay savings for 1977. 3.5 

Outlay savings for 1978.   1.5 

mnAL RfOISm. VOl. 41, no. I^^WEONISOAY, FEUIUARY 11, 1976 



NOTICES , 6223 

Deferral No: D76-102 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Ptirsuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Ac’'*rc’ 
D4paftment of the Interior_ 

bureau 
Land Management_ 

ippj .pric.'^Lcr- . i s:^Tnbol 

14X5136 
Oregon and California grant lands 

New budget authoritv 
(P.l #4-165 ) 

.Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Anoxmt to be deferred: 
Part of year 

$ 29,O.QO^QJJO^^ 

8,183.211 

36.183.211 

$ 

Entire year 
3,016,211 

■ jil'i'a'^ion code; 

10-04-5136-0-2-302 

Grti't p-ru -'a-’ 3 763 

'•’yp' ."f x''zznnt or fund; 
C Annual 

[3 ** iU't Iplp-V'^rtr _ 

l2 ” 

gso 

Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 

(3 Antideficicpcy Act 

n Other- 

Type of budget authority: 
□ Appropriation 

r~l Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

g nthoT-Apprnpri ated receipts 

Justification - llie Interior and Related Agaicies Appropriation Act for 1976 includes 
an indefinite no-^year appropriatim equivalent to 25 percent of tinfcer sale receipts frxin 
the revested Qregcai and Ccilifomia Railroad grant lands. Hie appropriated receipts provide 
for management, development, and protection of Federal Oregon and CsLlifomia grant lands 
including the constnxrtion and naintenance of roads. Because the appropriaticm is based ' 
on the receipts collected in the same year cuid the receipts are based on the tinter 
harvested, the total amount v^iich will be available for obligation can only be estimated. 
Not only my actual receipts vcuiy from estimates, but receipts for the last tvro months of 
the fiscad year (May and June) are not known in time to make programmtic adjustments to 
offset a possible shortfcLll between estimated and actual amounts. 

Receipts for 1976 are now estimted at $112 million, thus making $28 million new 
budget authority available under terms of the appreciation. The undoligated balance 
carried into 1976 is $8,183,211. Total resources for this program are $36,183,211. 
Cfcligations of $33,167,000 are now planned for 1976 with $3,016,211 being deferred in 
1976. This is within the unobligated balance range of $3 to $5 million that both the 
House and Senate Appropriations Gonmittees believe should be maintained. Deferrad of 
this amount is required for prudent fiscal management. Hiis fund cannot be managed on 
the bcisis of chligating the full estimted availability without running a hi^ risk of 
violating the Antideficiency Act. Hiese funds are proposed for deferral through 
June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legislation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. 

Estimted. The appropriation is for "an amount equivalent to 25 per centum of the 
aggregate of all receipts during the current fiscad year from the revested Oregon 
and California Railroad grant lands." 

FfOCIAL lEGISTEI. VOL 41, NO. 29—WEONUOAY, FaniAlY 11, 1976 



6224 NOTICES 

D76-102 

2 

Estimated Effects 

The amount deferred has no effect on carryinq out the fiscal year 
1976 program level as planned. If release of the deferred funds 
were required, it is unlikely that any additional funds would be 
obligated—the danger of violating the Antideficiency Act would be 
too high. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976. 34.1 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate. -0- 

Current outlay estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral.T.. 34.1 
4. With deferral. 34.1 
5. Current outlay savings. -0- 

Outlay savings for the transition quarter.-0- 

Outlay savings for 1977. -0- 

Outlay savings for 1973. -0- 

RDEIAL MOISTit, VOl. 41, NO. 29—WEDNESDAY, PEtWARY 11, 1976 

J 



NOTICES 6225 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursui*m to St rt'an 1013 of P.L. 93-3M 

FfOnAL REGISm. VOL 41, NO. V»K)N*S0AY, RMUAIY 11, IVT* 

Department of the Interit 

bureau 

Bureau of Indian Affairs_ 

Apprcpr^ atica title & ayr.bol 

Construction 14X2301 

'."12, -.ti*i.-.at-'ia code; 
10-76-2301-0-1-452 

G.-ai:"* r* "'^ran 3 Yes 

Vype cr account or •f’und: 
P] Aunjai 

r^; “t; 11 iple-ye a r _ 

'T? ;io~ysar 

New budg|| £.^|hority 

Other budgetary resources 

Total >tudgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of yeeur 

Entire year 

! (Legal'authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
I D -\ntideficic-icy Act 

1 D Other- 

e73,922,000 

44,488,222 

118,410,222 

10,881,000 

(e.ypiration dote) 

Type of budget authority: 
[3 Appropriation 

□ Contract authority 

Q Other-— - 

Justification 

This action defers the obligation of $10,881,000 in appropriations for construction grants 

to public schools in lndi2ui reservation areas. Such gr^mts are authorized by Public Law 

93-638. The deferred eunount includes $3,000,000 appropriated in the Second Supplemental 

Appropriations Act, 1975 (Public Law 94-32) euid $7,881,000 in the Department of the Interior 

and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1976 (Public Law 94-165). 'Riese fxinds are 

proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legislation is enacted, 
through September 30, 1976. 

ISie funds are being deferred until a set of policies and criteria for the provisicn 
of school facilities for Indian children for whan the Departinent of Interior is 
responsible can be developed, reviewed, and approved. Itiese policies and criteria 
are needed to avoid dL^licaticn of services provided by other Federed agencies 
(e.g., existing HEW prograras that assist public schools in reservation^inpacted areas) 
and to assure that the multiple Pederad and nen-^ederad sources of financing for 
Indian school facilities are directed to the areas of greatest need. The Departinent 
of Interior has been requested to develop these policies and criteria. 



6226 NOTiaS 

D76-103 

2 

Estimated Effects 

The school construction projects affected by this action are for: 

Parker School District, Arizona. 
Heart Butte, .. 2,307,000 

' Alchesay (White River), Arizona. 3,551,000 

Unspecified projects in New Mexico and Montama. 3,000,000 

10,881,000 

An estimated 414 elementary and 439 secondary pupils are associated with 

the first three schools listed above. None of the students associated 

with the three schools will be displaced by this action. Hiey will continue 
their education in existing'facilities. To the extent that the affected 

school districts do not choose to use alternative sources of funding, this 

action may result in construction delays or revisions to building plans. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976. 73.3 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate..... 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral.     77.3 

4. With deferral. 73.3 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). 4.0 

Outlay savings for the Transition Quarter. 1.0 

Outlay savings for 1977. 5.9 

Outlay savings for 1978. 0 

/ 

nOMAL tfOISTM, VOL 41, NO. 29-.WIDNfS0AY, mtUARY 11, 1976 

* 



NOTICES 6227 

Deferral No. D76-20A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursucunt to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report updates deferral No. D76-20 transmitted to the Congress on 

July 1, 1975, and printed as House Document No.94-206 and Senate 

Document No. 9 4-70. 

The amount deferred from the Bureau of Indian Affairs' road construction 

program has been increased by $869,203, reflecting a revised estimate of 

the unobligated balance brought forward on July 1, 1975, and available 

during fiscal year 1976. The level of obligations planned for 1976 remains 

the same and is consistent with Congressional action on the 1976 budget. 

m>EIAL aiOISTER. VOL 41, NO. 2V—WfONtSDAY. RMMAtr 11, 1*74 



6228 NOTICES 

Deferral No: 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93*344 

^fepii^ent of the Interior New budget authority ’$ 
bureau 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 

^(P.L.Z-) ' 

Other budgetary resources 136,644,161* 

.Appr;.prl-vicT.i *itle % symbol 

♦Road Construction 

14X2364 

Total budgetary resources 136,644,161* 

Amount to be deferjred: 

Part of year $- 

Entire year 69,339,161* 

C’3 i code: 

10-76-2364-0-1-452 

/Legal authority fin addition to sec. 1011): 

r~i i^ntideficien^y Act 

r~l Other Grirt J Yes 0 No 

Type wCcount or fund; 

C Annuatl 

n| M.iiti-nle-vear June 30, 1978 
(expiration date) 

r~I N. 

Type of budget authority: 

n Appropriation 

(3 Contract authority 

(3 Other 

Justification 

Contract authority (CA) is authoriration to obligate Federal funds prior to their appro¬ 

priation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be made until 

after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not being de¬ 

ferred by this action. What is being deferred is authority to obligate fund^ before 

appropriation. 

♦Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the Fed¬ 

eral-Aid Highway Act (23 U.S.C. 203). The total amount of CA authorized under the Act 

is not based on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the 

Executive Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road construction effort 

derived from long term estimates of future road-building plans. The total amount of CA 

available for 1976 and subsequent years is $136,044,161*, of which $66,705,000 is 

scheduled for obligation in 1976. The deferred balance of $69,339,161* of CA will be 

availed^le for obligation after 1976. 

♦Funds in this account are used primarily for improving the existing Indian road system 

which totals approximately 28,000 miles. The obligation program proposed for 1976 

($66,705,000 from CA plus $600,000 from reimbursements) will improve over 1,000 miles, 

or about 4 percent of tlie total, and will fund construction of those projects considered 

—after consultation with Indi2m people—to be of the highest priority in 1976. The 1976- 

Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act report includes an appropriation to 

liquidate contract authority to meet the 1976 obligation program. Reserving CA not 

scheduled for use in the current fiscal year is consistent with the current financial 
plan emd the appropriations enacted by the Congress. 

* Revised from previous report. 

FfDEtAL KGISm. VOL. 41, NO. 29—WEDNESDAY, FEMUARY 11, 1976 



NOTICES 

D76-20A 

2 

Estimated Effects 

*If all authorized CA were available for obligation now there would be little, 

if any^ prograun or outlay effect because it is not likely the funds viould be 

obligated for projects prior to review of the proposed program by the 

Congress aind the appropriation of cash to liquidate CA. In this program, 

appropriations traditionally have been based on a review of the proposed 

obligation plan by the appropriations committees. The 1976 review by the 

appropriations committees took place in connection with action on the 1976 
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Con^arison with President's 1977.Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976. 66.8* 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate. 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976; 

3. Without deferral. 66.8* 

4. With deferral.• 66.8* 

5, Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) 

Outlay Savings for the Tr^msition Quarter. 

Outlay Savings for 1977..’.. 

Outlay Savings for 1978. 

*Revised from previous estimate. 

6229 

V 

F«>ilAL MEOISTfR. VOL 41, NO. 29—WBNIBDAY, FfMUAlY 11, 1976 



6230 NOTICES 

D76-48A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This report updates deferral No. D76-48 transmitted to 
Congress on July 25, 1975, £Uid printed as House Document 
94-225 amd Senate Document 94-93. 

The amount being deferred for the General Services Adminis¬ 
tration's Rare silver dollar program has been increased by 
$59,831 because the actual unobligated balance brought forward 
into 1976 was. greater, in that aunount, them had been estimated. 

nOilAl HOISTfll, VOL 41, NO. M—WIDNiSDAY, KMUAIV 11, 1*76 



/ 

NOTICES 

Deferral Mo:_ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Ag’^rcy 
General Services Admini strati ra^ New budget authority 

(P.L. _ ) 
$ 

Bureau 
1,849,831* Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

1 ‘ 
1 Entire year 
1__ _ _ 

Apprcpriatxcn title & symbol 

Rare Silver Dollar Program 

1 

47X0701 

1,849,831* 

1,849,831* 

C’G ioei'.ii'icatioa code: ^Legal authority fir addition to sec. 1013) : 

23-30-5255-0-2-999 il Antideficiency Act 

rjrai program Q Yes S) Mo n Other 

'*ypc of account cr fund: Type of budget aut.aority: 
[[j 0 Appropriation 

[n 1 ■ 1 e-ve r! r O Contract authority 4 

” (expiration date) 

|X, T'j-year I f~| Other. . 

* Justi float ion 

Funds were appropriated in 1972 and 1973, without fisccil year limitation, for operating 
costs for disposal of rare silver dollcurs. Uve Antideficiency Act requires 
(31 U.S.C. 665 (c) (1)) that ”...all appreciations or funds not lijnited to a definite 
period of time.. .shall be so apportioned as to achieve the most effective and econondcal 
use thereof.” Hie funds provided to ocaiduct sedes of the coins cannot be effectively 
or eocMianiccLLly used at the present time and cure, consequently, being deferred. Sales 
using past procedures are no longer eonoinically feasible and consideration is being 
given to the effects of aLLtemative terms and conditions cti future Government sales of 
the coins as well as on the coin market in general. Hie deferral of $1,849,831 reflects 
plans to suspend cdl coin sales until legislation is passed revising current sales 
methods. 

Funds are proposed for deferrcil throu^ June 30, 1976, or if appropriate legislation is 
enacted, throu^ September 30, 1976. 

Estimated Effects 

Hie deferral of funds for operating expenses will have no adverse effect <xi the silver 
dollar sales program since cdl of the remaining coins have been previously offered for 
sale under the existing scile procedures and will be offered again vrfien the new 
procedures are in effect. 

♦Revised from previous submission. 

6231 

FEOCItAL REGISTER, VOL 41, NO. 29--WE0NESDAY, FERRUARY 11, 1976 



6232 NOTICES 

D76-48A 

2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1977 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976...4 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate. 1.8 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral.   2.2 

4. With deferral.'. .4 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). 1.8 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter. 0 

Outlay Savings for 1977.   0 

Outlay Savings for 1978. 0 

[FR Doc.76-4142 Filed 2-9-76 ;2:49 pm] 

KDEIAL MGISTER, VOl. 41. NO. 29—WiDMIOAY, FGMHIAtY 11, 1974 



] 

( 

% 

Vi 

e 

'3k 

a 

- - ^ 

-■aiift ^ ' ' 

'M ' ■ ■ '■ . • ■ 

ffe' - 


